4 Change in accounting policy

The Group has restated prior year financial statements since it has reconsidered the policy of placement fee
income recognition of Capital OK Co., Ltd., a subsidiary, to be more conservative. Service of the fee was fully
rendered to customer and payment was fully collected. The placement fee income was recognised immediately
after service rendered and has been changed to be recognised with interest income throughout the loan
receivable agreement period. The effect of above policy and method give rise to an adjustment of related
consolidated three-month and nine-month period figures. Therefore, to comply with stated placement fee
recognition policy, the effect on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three-month
period and nine-month period ended 30 September 2016, consolidated statements of changes in equity, and
consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2016 are as follows;

 Consolidated financial information

Originally

stated

Restatement Restated
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

Statements of comprehensive income
   for the three-month period ended 30 September 2016
Interest income 61,272 4,433 65,705
Net interest income 34,802 4,433 39,235
Other income 30,132 (29,100) 1,032
Total operating income 106,388 (24,667) 81,721
Profit (loss) before financial costs and income tax 51,129 (24,667) 26,462
Profit (loss) before income tax 51,076 (24,667) 26,409
Net profit (loss) for the period 50,739 (24,667) 26,072
Total comprehensive income (expense) 50,739 (24,667) 26,072
Profit (loss) attributable to - Shareholders of the parent 50,739 (24,667) 26,072
Total comprehensive income (expense) attributable to
   - Shareholders of the parent 50,739 (24,667) 26,072
Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.20 (0.10) 0.10
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.19 (0.11) 0.08

Statements of comprehensive income
   for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2016
Interest income 142,000 5,293 147,293
Net interest income 87,419 5,293 92,712
Other income 40,439 (36,150) 4,289
Total operating income 235,233 (30,857) 204,376
Profit (loss) before financial costs and income tax 94,734 (30,857) 63,877
Profit (loss) before income tax 94,623 (30,857) 63,766
Net profit (loss) for the period 94,286 (30,857) 63,429
Total comprehensive income (expense) 94,286 (30,857) 63,429
Profit (loss) attributable to - Shareholders of the parent 94,263 (30,857) 63,406
Total comprehensive income (expense)attributable to
   - Shareholders of the parent 94,263 (30,857) 63,406
Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.38 (0.13) 0.25
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.33 (0.11) 0.22

Statements of Changes in Equity
   for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2016
Retained earnings - Unappropriated 94,263 (30,857) 63,406
Total shareholders of the parent 94,263 (30,857) 63,406

Statements of Cash Flows
   for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2016
Cash flows from operating activities 94,623 (30,857) 63,766
(Profit) loss from operating activities before
changes in operating assets and liabilities 15,845 (36,150) (20,305)
Cash used in operation before interest and incognita
   received (paid) (1,653,403) (36,150) (1,689,553)
Interest income received 186,340 36,150 222,490

ASIA Capital Group Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017

14

5 Segment information

 Consolidated financial information
 Call center
 services and
 financial
 Lending businesses Others Elimination Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

For the three-month period
   ended 30 September 2017
Net interest income
   Third party revenue 83,006 - - - 83,006
   Inter-segment revenue (42) (18) 60 - -
Net service income 732 14,202 - - 14,934
Other income 7,002 54 - (1,815) 5,241
Other operating expenses (10,902) (4,290) (38) (6,145) (21,375)

Operating profit (loss)  79,796 9,948 22 (7,960) 81,806
Financial costs (41) (19) - - (60)

Profit (loss) before tax 79,755 9,929 22 (7,960) 81,746
Tax expense (19,887) (2,721) (3) - (22,611)

Net profit (loss) for the period 59,868 7,208 19 (7,960) 59,135

As at the year ended
   30 September 2017
Segment assets 5,773,482 77,653 25,405 (1,132,554) 4,743,986
Segment liabilities 4,004,993 18,331 93 (478,165) 3,545,252

 Consolidated financial information
 Call center
 services and
 financial
 Lending businesses Others Elimination Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

For the three-month period
   ended 30 September 2016
Revenues
Net interest income
   Third party revenue 39,235 - - - 39,235
   Inter-segment revenue (13) (50) 63 - -
Net service income (3,937) 15,707 - - 11,770
Other income 4,806 18 3 (3,795) 1,032
Other operating expenses (863) (4,536) (43) (20,133) (25,575)

Operating profit (loss)  39,228 11,139 23 (23,928) 26,462
Financial costs (27) (26) - - (53)

Profit (loss) before tax 39,201 11,113 23 (23,928) 26,409
Tax expense (335) - (2) - (337)

Net profit (loss) for the period 38,866 11,113 21 (23,928) 26,072

As at the year ended
   31 December 2016
Segment assets 5,501,390 57,705 1,364 (1,023,243) 4,537,216
Segment liabilities 3,940,245 17,294 105 (382,482) 3,575,162

ASIA Capital Group Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017

15

5 Segment information (Cont’d)

 Consolidated financial information
 Call center
 services and
 financial
 Lending businesses Others Elimination Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

For the nine-month period
   ended 30 September 2017
Net interest income
   Third party revenue 291,621 3 - - 291,624
   Inter-segment revenue (129) (55) 184 - -
Net service income 1,086 38,755 - - 39,841
Other income 119,704 185 27 (112,120) 7,796
Other operating expenses (68,292) (15,226) (144) 15,867 (67,795)

Operating profit (loss)  343,990 23,662 67 (96,253) 271,466
Financial costs (126) (61) - - (187)

Profit (loss) before tax 343,864 23,601 67 (96,253) 271,279
Tax expense (42,917) (4,692) (13) - (47,622)

Net profit (loss) for the period 300,947 18,909 54 (96,253) 223,657

As at the year ended
   30 September 2017
Segment assets 5,773,482 77,653 25,405 (1,132,554) 4,743,986
Segment liabilities 4,004,993 18,331 93 (478,165) 3,545,252

 Consolidated financial information
 Call center
 services and
 financial
 Lending businesses Others Elimination Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

For the nine-month period
   ended 30 September 2016
Net interest income
   Third party revenue 92,708 3 1 - 92,712
   Inter-segment revenue (30) (157) 187 - -
Net service income (4,227) 35,807 - - 31,580
Other income 15,787 224 11 (11,733) 4,289
Other operating expenses (16,384) (19,214) (196) (28,910) (64,704)

Operating profit (loss)  87,854 16,663 3 (40,643) 63,877
Financial costs (27) (84) - - (111)

Profit (loss) before tax 87,827 16,579 3 (40,643) 63,766
Tax expense (335) - (2) - (337)

Net profit (loss) for the period 87,492 16,579 1 (40,643) 63,429

As at year ended
   31 December 2016
Segment assets 5,501,390 57,705 1,364 (1,023,243) 4,537,216
Segment liabilities 3,940,245 17,294 105 (382,482) 3,575,162

ASIA Capital Group Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017

16

6 Fair Value

6.1 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different
levels have been defined as follows:

- (Level 1) Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- (Level 2) Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).
- (Level 3) Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is,

unobservable inputs).

The following table presents the Group’s financial assets and liabilities that are measured and recognise
at fair value at 30 September 2017 and 31 December 2016.

 30 September 2017

 Consolidated financial information
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000
Assets
   Trading investments - open fund - 42,580 - 42,580

Total assets - 42,580 - 42,580

 31 December 2016

 Consolidated financial information
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000
Assets
   Trading investments - open fund - 181,887 - 181,887

Total assets - 181,887 - 181,887

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 during the period.

The following table presents the Company’s financial assets and liabilities that are measured and
recognise at fair value at 30 September 2017 and 31 December 2016.

 30 September 2017

 Separate financial information
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000
Assets
   Trading investments - open fund - 14,014 - 14,014

Total assets - 14,014 - 14,014

 31 December 2016

 Separate financial information
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000
Assets
   Trading investments - open fund - 59 - 59

Total assets - 59 - 59

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 during the period.

6.2 Valuation techniques used to derive Level 2 fair values

Level 2 trading investments in open fund are fair valued using a published price, which derived from net asset
value (NAV) calculation for investment units of the open fund.

ASIA Capital Group Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)